administrative expense as they were managed centrally from leadership positions at our corporate headquarters. Those
corporate positions have been eliminated and site human resource, recruiting and facility personnel now report to the
site directors within each facility. Given these reporting changes, we believe it is more appropriate to record these
costs within cost of services as they are directly attributable to rendering our services at our facilities. The costs are
variable and unique to each facility such that if we exit a facility, the corresponding human resource, recruiting and
facility costs would also be eliminated.

7

Edgar Filing: - Form

5

We have reclassified 2011 information to conform with this presentation in order to provide greater comparability to
the users of our financial statements. The reclassification by segment for the three and nine months ended September
30, 2011 was as follows:

For the Three For the Nine
Months Ended Months Ended
September 30, September 30,
2011 2011

Domestic $ 1,044 $ 3,766
Asia Pacific 509 1,127
Latin America 92 251
Total $ 1,645 $ 5,144

The effect of the reclassification on our 2011 information was as follows:

For the Three Months Ended September 30, 2011

As Reported Reclassification As
Adjusted

Revenue $ 51,701 $ - $ 51,701
Cost of services 47,946 1,645 49,591
Gross profit 3,755 (1,645 ) 2,110
Selling, general and administrative expenses 10,281 (1,645 ) 8,636
Impairment and restructuring charges 291 - 291
Net loss (6,795 ) - (6,795 )

For the Nine Months Ended September 30,
2011

As Reported Reclassification As
Adjusted

Revenue $ 168,350 $ - $ 168,350
Cost of services 150,905 5,144 156,049
Gross profit 17,445 (5,144 ) 12,301
Selling, general and administrative expenses 33,157 (5,144 ) 28,013
Impairment and restructuring charges 3,563 - 3,563
Net loss (19,001 ) - (19,001 )

The reclassification did not have any effect on our operating loss, net loss or basic and diluted loss per share for the
three and nine month periods ended September 30, 2012 and 2011. The reclassification also did not have any impact
on our Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets or Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows.

Edgar Filing: - Form

6

3. SEGMENT INFORMATION

Over the past several years, we have closed and opened several operating centers which has changed the way in which
management and our chief operating decision maker evaluate performance and allocate resources. As a result, during